

No. 01-1757

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

MARION REYNOLDS STOGNER,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

Respondent.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The Court Of Appeal
Of California, First Appellate District**

BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENT

BILL LOCKYER, Attorney General
MANUEL M. MEDEIROS, Solicitor General
ROBERT R. ANDERSON, Chief Assistant Attorney General
W. SCOTT THORPE, Special Assistant Attorney General
KELLY E. LEBEL, Deputy Attorney General
JANET GAARD, Special Assistant Attorney General,
Counsel of Record
P.O. Box 944255
Sacramento, CA 94244-2550
Telephone: (916) 324-5284
Fax: (916) 322-2630

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|------|
| QUESTIONS PRESENTED | i |
| TABLE OF CONTENTS | ii |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | v |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE | 1 |
| A. Statutory Background | 1 |
| B. Factual and Procedural Background | 3 |
| SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT | 5 |
| ARGUMENT | 9 |
| I. A RETROACTIVE CHANGE IN THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS THAT REVIVES A PREVIOUSLY-EXPIRED CAUSE OF ACTION IN A CRIMINAL CASE DOES NOT, ON ITS FACE, VIOLATE THE <i>EX POST FACTO</i> CLAUSE | 9 |
| A. A Retroactive Change in the Statute of Limitations Does Not Violate the First <i>Calder</i> Category | 11 |
| 1. The First <i>Calder</i> Category Covers Only Laws That Make Illegal An Act That Was Legal When Committed | 12 |
| 2. Retroactive Changes in Statutes of Limitations Do Not Make Illegal Conduct That Was Legal When Committed..... | 14 |
| a. Under California Law, A Statute of Limitations is Not An Element of the Offense..... | 14 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

| | Page |
|---|------|
| b. A Statute of Limitations Is Not the Type of Affirmative Defense That Implicates the First <i>Calder</i> Category..... | 17 |
| B. A Retroactive Change in the Statute of Limitations Does Not Violate the Second or Third <i>Calder</i> Category | 24 |
| C. A Retroactive Change in the Statute of Limitations Does Not Violate the Fourth <i>Calder</i> Category..... | 25 |
| D. The Purposes of the <i>Ex Post Facto</i> Clause Are Not Implicated by a Retroactive Change in a Statute of Limitations..... | 28 |
| II. A RETROACTIVE CHANGE IN THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS THAT REVIVES A PREVIOUSLY-EXPIRED CAUSE OF ACTION IN A CRIMINAL CASE DOES NOT, ON ITS FACE, VIOLATE THE DUE PROCESS CLAUSE | 32 |
| A. The <i>Ex Post Facto</i> Clause, Not the More Generalized Notion of Substantive Due Process, Governs the Constitutional Inquiry..... | 32 |
| B. A Change in the Statute of Limitations Does Not Deny a Defendant Substantive Due Process..... | 33 |
| 1. The Expiration of a Statute of Limitations Confers No Fundamental Right or Liberty Interest..... | 34 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

| | Page |
|--|------|
| 2. California Penal Code Section 803(g) Serves a Legitimate State Interest That Is Furthered By Rational Means | 38 |
| C. Petitioner’s Right to A Fair Trial is Pro- tected by Procedural Due Process | 45 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 47 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES:

| | |
|---|-------------------|
| <i>Albright v. Oliver</i> , 510 U.S. 266 (1994) | 8, 32, 34 |
| <i>Beazell v. Ohio</i> , 269 U.S. 167 (1925)..... | 14, 21, 28, 33 |
| <i>Bouie v. City of Columbia</i> , 378 U.S. 347 (1964)..... | 13, 14 |
| <i>Calder v. Bull</i> , 3 Dall. 386 (1798)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Carmell v. Texas</i> , 529 U.S. 513 (2000)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Chase Securities Corp. v. Donaldson</i> , 325 U.S. 304 (1945) | 7, 30, 34, 35, 36 |
| <i>Clements v. United States</i> , 266 F.2d 397 (9th Cir. 1959)..... | 21 |
| <i>Collins v. Harker Heights</i> , 503 U.S. 115 (1992) | 34 |
| <i>Collins v. Youngblood</i> , 497 U.S. 27 (1990)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Cowan v. Superior Court</i> , 14 Cal. 4th 367, 926 P.2d 438 (1996) | 16 |
| <i>Daniels v. Williams</i> , 474 U.S. 327 (1986) | 32 |
| <i>Duncan v. Missouri</i> , 152 U.S. 377 (1894)..... | 18 |
| <i>Eastern Enters. v. Apfel</i> , 524 U.S. 498 (1998) | 36 |
| <i>Electrical Workers v. Robbins & Myers, Inc.</i> , 429 U.S. 229 (1976) | 35 |
| <i>General Motors Corp. v. Romein</i> , 503 U.S. 181 (1992) | 36 |
| <i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989) | 33 |
| <i>Hughes Aircraft Co. v. United States ex rel.</i> <i>Schumer</i> , 520 U.S. 939 (1997) | 30, 31 |
| <i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970)..... | 15 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

| | Page |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Kring v. Missouri</i> , 107 U.S. 221 (1882) | 19, 20, 23 |
| <i>Malloy v. South Carolina</i> , 237 U.S. 180 (1915) | 18 |
| <i>Miller v. Florida</i> , 482 U.S. 423 (1987)..... | 10 |
| <i>Moore v. State</i> , 43 N.J.L. 203 (1881)..... | 37 |
| <i>New York v. Ferber</i> , 458 U.S. 747 (1982)..... | 44 |
| <i>Pendergast v. United States</i> , 317 U.S. 412 (1943) | 16 |
| <i>Pension Benefit Guaranty Corporation v. R.A. Gray & Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 717 (1984)..... | 35, 36 |
| <i>People v. Bunn</i> , 27 Cal. 4th 1, 37 P.3d 380 (2002) | 3 |
| <i>People v. Crosby</i> , 58 Cal. 2d 713, 375 P.2d 839 (1962) | 15, 45 |
| <i>People v. Frazer</i> , 21 Cal. 4th 737, 982 P.2d 180 (1999), cert. denied, 529 U.S. 1108 (2000)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>People v. Hall</i> , 28 Cal. 3d 143, 616 P.2d 826 (1980)..... | 22 |
| <i>People v. King</i> , 27 Cal. 4th 29, 37 P.3d 390 (2002)..... | 3 |
| <i>People v. Williams</i> , 21 Cal. 4th 335, 981 P.2d 42 (1999) | 16 |
| <i>People v. Zamora</i> , 18 Cal. 3d 538, 557 P.2d 75 (1976) | 15, 45 |
| <i>Proctor v. Cockrell</i> , 283 F.3d 726 (5th Cir. 2002) | 21 |
| <i>Raley v. Ohio</i> , 360 U.S. 423 (1959) | 46, 47 |
| <i>Reno v. Flores</i> , 507 U.S. 292 (1993)..... | 33 |
| <i>Sattazahn v. Pennsylvania</i> , 537 U.S. ___ (2003)..... | 32, 33 |
| <i>Stogner v. California</i> , 99-8895 | 4 |
| <i>Snyder v. Massachusetts</i> , 291 U.S. 97 (1934)..... | 31 |
| <i>Thompson v. Utah</i> , 170 U.S. 343 (1898)..... | 19, 24 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

| | Page |
|---|------------|
| <i>Toussie v. United States</i> , 397 U.S. 112 (1970)..... | 16 |
| <i>United States v. Bischel</i> , 61 F.3d 1429 (9th Cir. 1995)..... | 21 |
| <i>United States v. Brechtel</i> , 997 F.2d 1108 (5th Cir. 1993)..... | 21 |
| <i>United States v. Carlton</i> , 512 U.S. 26 (1994) | 36 |
| <i>United States v. Cook</i> , 84 U.S. 168 (1872)..... | 16 |
| <i>United States v. Danzey</i> , 594 F.2d 905 (2d Cir. 1979)..... | 22 |
| <i>United States v. Garcia-Rosa</i> , 876 F.2d 209 (1st Cir. 1989)..... | 22 |
| <i>United States v. Hall</i> , 26 F. Cas. 84 (D. Pa. 1809) | 20 |
| <i>United States v. Knipp</i> , 963 F.2d 839 (6th Cir. 1992) | 21 |
| <i>United States v. Lovasco</i> , 431 U.S. 783 (1977)..... | 46 |
| <i>United States v. Marion</i> , 404 U.S. 307 (1971)..... | 37, 46 |
| <i>United States v. Scott</i> , 437 U.S. 82 (1978)..... | 15 |
| <i>Usery v. Turner Elkhorn Mining Company</i> , 428 U.S. 1 (1976) | 35, 36 |
| <i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997) ... | 33, 34, 38 |
| <i>Weaver v. Graham</i> , 450 U.S. 24 (1981)..... | 10 |
| <i>William Danzer & Co. v. Gulf & Ship Island R.R. Co.</i> , 268 U.S. 633 (1925)..... | 35 |

CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES:

U.S. Const.:

Article I, section 10 (*Ex Post Facto* Clause)*passim*

Fourteenth Amendment (Due Process Clause).....*passim*

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

| | Page |
|--|---------------|
| Cal. Penal Code: | |
| § 288 | 16 |
| § 288(a)..... | 3 |
| § 800 | 1 |
| § 801 | 1 |
| § 803(g)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| § 803(g)(1) | 44 |
| § 803(g)(2)(B) | 1, 44 |
| § 803(g)(3)(B) | 3 |
| § 1203.066(b)..... | 1, 44 |
| MISCELLANEOUS: | |
| Analysis of A.B. 2014 (Boland) for Cal. Asm. Comm. on Public Safety hearing, April 9, 1996 | 39 |
| A.B. 2014 (Boland), 1995-96 Sess.; Ch. 130, Stats. 1996 | 39 |
| 21 Am. Jur. 2d Criminal Law § 291 (1998) | 37 |
| 1 W. Blackstone, Commentaries 46 | 12, 16 |
| Briere & Runtz, <i>Post Sexual Abuse Trauma: Data and Implications for Clinical Practice</i> , 2 Jour- nal of Interpersonal Violence (1987)..... | 40 |
| Browne & Finkelhor, <i>Initial and Long-Term Effects: A Review of the Research</i> , A Sourcebook on Child Sexual Abuse (Sage Publications, 1986)..... | 41 |
| Chafee, Three Human Rights in the Constitution of 1787 (1956)..... | 12, 13 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

| | Page |
|--|-----------|
| Hanson, et al., <i>Long-Term Recidivism of Child Molesters</i> , <i>Journal of Consulting and Clinical Psychology</i> , Vol. 61, No. 4 (1993)..... | 41 |
| Lyon, <i>Scientific Support for Expert Testimony on Child Sexual Abuse Accommodation</i> , in Conte, <i>Critical Issues in Child Sexual Abuse</i> (Sage Publications 2002) | 40 |
| 1 Myers, <i>Evidence in Child Abuse and Neglect Cases</i> , § 4.2 (2d ed. 1992) | 41 |
| Perkins and Boyce, <i>Criminal Law</i> (3d ed. 1982)..... | 25 |
| Prentky, et al., <i>Recidivism Rates Among Child Molesters and Rapists: A Methodological Analysis</i> , <i>Law and Human Behavior</i> , Vol. 31, No. 6 (1997)..... | 42 |
| 2 Robinson, <i>Criminal Law Defenses, Nonexculpatory Defenses</i> , § 202(b) | 15 |
| Summit, <i>Abuse of the Child Sexual Abuse Accommodation Syndrome</i> , <i>Child Abuse and Neglect</i> 173 (1992)..... | 40 |
| Urquize & Capra, <i>The Impact of Sexual Abuse: Initial and Long-Term Effects</i> , <i>What If the Victim is Male? The Assessment and Treatment of the Sexually Maltreated Male</i> (Lexington Books, 1990)..... | 41 |
| U.S. Department of Justice, <i>When the Victim is a Child</i> (1985) | 31 |
| 1 Wharton's <i>Criminal Law</i> § 92 (15th ed. 1993) | 37 |
| 2 R. Wooddeson, <i>A Systematical View of the Laws of England</i> 621 (1742) (Lecture 41) | 8, 13, 28 |
